



**UNAUDITED CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

**FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2011**

**Harte Gold Corp.**  
 (An Exploration Stage Company)  
**Condensed Statement of Financial Position as at**  
**(unaudited)**

Canadian dollars	June 30, 2011	December 31, 2010
<b>Assets</b>		
<i><b>Current Assets</b></i>		
Cash (note 4)	\$ 3,385,020	\$ 4,108,856
Receivables (note 5)	98,091	243,932
Subscription receivable	-	304,500
Prepays	6,907	6,323
	3,490,018	4,663,611
<i><b>Property and Equipment (note 6)</b></i>	96,165	83,140
<i><b>Exploration and Evaluation Expenditures (note 7)</b></i>	10,226,684	8,183,187
	\$ 13,812,867	\$ 12,929,938
<b>Liabilities</b>		
<i><b>Current Liabilities</b></i>		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (note 8)	833,742	1,181,837
Shares to be issued (note 8)	753,000	-
Flow-through share premium (note 9)	-	547,571
	\$ 1,586,742	\$ 1,729,408
<b>Shareholder's Equity</b>		
Capital stock (notes 10 & 12)	21,169,951	20,530,610
Other reserves (note 13)	2,395,593	2,070,029
Deficit	(11,339,419)	(11,400,109)
	12,226,125	11,200,530
	\$ 13,812,867	\$ 12,929,938

*The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements*

**Harte Gold Corp.**  
(An Exploration Stage Company)  
**Condensed Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss and Deficit**  
**(unaudited)**

Canadian dollars	Three Months Ended		Six Months Ended	
	June 30, 2011	May 31, 2010	June 30, 2011	May 31, 2010
<b>Revenue</b>				
Interest & other income	\$ 6,781	\$ -	\$ 9,211	\$ 86
<b>Expenses</b>				
Management and consulting fees (note 15)	\$ 62,850	\$ 45,000	\$ 122,850	\$ 87,500
Promotion and travel	1,250	1,812	3,677	5,365
Office and general	33,383	11,409	71,854	17,648
Professional fees	43,249	22,168	59,396	34,890
Stock-based compensation (note 11)	7,565	-	83,645	7,785
Amortization	142	-	284	-
Shareholders' information	117,873	27,609	152,563	35,256
Part XII.6 interest and penalties (note 17)	-	-	1,823	-
Flow-through share premium (note 9)	-	-	(547,571)	(128,951)
	\$ 266,312	\$ 107,997	\$ (51,479)	59,493
<b>Loss and comprehensive loss before income taxes</b>	<b>(259,531)</b>	<b>(107,997)</b>	<b>60,690</b>	<b>(59,407)</b>
<b>Net Income (Loss) and Comprehensive Income (Loss)</b>	<b>\$ (259,531)</b>	<b>\$ (107,997)</b>	<b>\$ 60,690</b>	<b>\$ (59,407)</b>
<b>Deficit beginning of period</b>	<b>(11,079,888)</b>	<b>(9,605,090)</b>	<b>(11,400,109)</b>	<b>(9,637,562)</b>
<b>Deficit end of period</b>	<b>\$ (11,339,419)</b>	<b>\$ (9,713,087)</b>	<b>\$ (11,339,419)</b>	<b>\$ (9,696,969)</b>
<b>Net Income (Loss) per share - basic and fully diluted</b>	<b>\$ (0.002)</b>	<b>\$ (0.002)</b>	<b>\$ 0.000</b>	<b>\$ (0.001)</b>
Weighted average number of shares outstanding				
- Basic	140,089,231	68,500,726	139,962,790	62,125,900
- Fully diluted	157,436,944	68,500,726	157,310,503	62,125,900

*The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements*

**Harte Gold Corp.**  
(An Exploration Stage Company)  
**Condensed Statements of Cash Flow**  
(unaudited)

Canadian dollars	Three Months Ended		Six Months Ended	
	30-Jun-11	31-May-10	30-Jun-11	31-May-10
<b>Operations</b>				
Net income (loss)	\$ (259,531)	\$ (107,997)	\$ 60,690	\$ (59,407)
Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to cash flow from operating activities:				
Amortization	142	-	284	-
Stock-based compensation	7,565	-	83,645	7,785
Flow-through share premium	-	-	(547,571)	(128,951)
	<b>(251,824)</b>	<b>(107,997)</b>	<b>(402,952)</b>	<b>(180,573)</b>
Net changes in non-cash working capital items:				
Prepays	4,535	-	(584)	-
Shares to be issued	753,000	620,000	753,000	620,000
Subscription receivable	-	-	304,500	-
Receivables	262,535	(30,528)	145,840	(31,219)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(502,615)	64,980	(348,095)	92,145
	<b>265,631</b>	<b>546,455</b>	<b>451,709</b>	<b>500,353</b>
<b>Financing</b>				
Cost of share issuances (cash)	(557)	(173,923)	(557)	(196,311)
Issuance of shares/units	-	3,879,700	-	4,581,034
Issuance of Corona shares	-	1,352,913	-	1,352,913
Issuance of Halverson shares	19,000	-	19,000	-
Exercise of warrants	550,850	25,940	608,850	25,940
Exercise of options	7,500	60,000	7,500	60,000
	<b>576,793</b>	<b>5,144,631</b>	<b>634,793</b>	<b>5,823,576</b>
<b>Investing</b>				
Property and equipment	(8,933)	-	(22,483)	-
Additions to exploration and evaluation expenditures	(770,704)	(3,934,248)	(1,787,855)	(3,975,405)
	<b>(779,637)</b>	<b>(3,934,248)</b>	<b>(1,810,338)</b>	<b>(3,975,405)</b>
Net increase (decrease) in cash	<b>62,787</b>	<b>1,756,838</b>	<b>(723,836)</b>	<b>2,348,524</b>
<b>Cash, beginning of period</b>	<b>3,322,233</b>	<b>620,852</b>	<b>4,108,856</b>	<b>29,166</b>
<b>Cash, end of period</b>	<b>\$ 3,385,020</b>	<b>\$ 2,377,690</b>	<b>\$ 3,385,020</b>	<b>\$ 2,377,690</b>

*The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements*

**Harte Gold Corp.**  
(An Exploration Stage Company)  
**Condensed Statement of Changes in Shareholders' Equity**  
(unaudited)

Canadian dollars	Common Shares		Warrants		Subtotal	Other Reserves	Deficit	Total Shareholders' Equity
	#	\$	#	\$				
<b>December 1, 2009</b>	<b>53,892,768</b>	<b>10,161,956</b>	<b>4,023,499</b>	<b>159,160</b>	<b>10,321,116</b>	<b>881,275</b>	<b>(9,637,562)</b>	<b>1,564,829</b>
Issued as a result of:								
Private placements	50,244,624	3,678,672	19,398,500	902,362	4,581,034			4,581,034
Flow-through premium		(128,952)			(128,952)			(128,952)
Share issuance costs		(350,087)	1,803,741	153,777	(196,310)			(196,310)
Issued to Corona	11,511,638	1,352,913			1,352,913			1,352,913
Exercise of warrants	230,238	25,941	(230,238)		25,941			25,941
Exercise of options	400,000	60,000			60,000			60,000
Expiration of warrants			(779,500)	(2,121)	(2,121)	2,121		-
Stock options granted					-	7,785		7,785
Adjustment to opening balance	(103)				-			-
Net gain (loss) for the period							(59,407)	(59,407)
<b>May 31, 2010</b>	<b>116,279,165</b>	<b>14,800,443</b>	<b>24,216,002</b>	<b>1,213,178</b>	<b>16,013,621</b>	<b>891,181</b>	<b>(9,696,969)</b>	<b>7,207,833</b>
Issued as a result of:								
Private placements	15,241,333	3,777,336	1,972,500	89,414	3,866,750			3,866,750
Flow-through premium		(547,571)			(547,571)			(547,571)
Share issuance costs		(156,800)	657,391	44,221	(112,579)			(112,579)
Issued to Halverson	50,000	7,250			7,250			7,250
Exercise of warrants	6,475,817	1,307,237	(6,475,817)	(378,180)	929,057			929,057
Exercise of options	1,700,000	374,082			374,082	(119,082)		255,000
Stock options granted						1,297,930		1,297,930
Net gain (loss) for the period							(1,703,140)	(1,703,140)
<b>December 31, 2010</b>	<b>139,746,315</b>	<b>19,561,977</b>	<b>20,370,076</b>	<b>968,633</b>	<b>20,530,610</b>	<b>2,070,029</b>	<b>(11,400,109)</b>	<b>11,200,530</b>
Issued as a result of:								
Exercise of warrants	2,666,248	723,657	(2,666,248)	(114,807)	608,850			608,850
Warrants expired			(857)	(52)	(52)	52		-
Exercise of options	50,000	12,100			12,100	(4,600)		7,500
Issued to Halverson	50,000	19,000			19,000			19,000
Share issuance costs		(557)			(557)			(557)
Stock options granted						330,112		330,112
Net gain (loss) for the period							60,690	60,690
<b>June 30, 2011</b>	<b>142,512,563</b>	<b>20,316,177</b>	<b>17,702,971</b>	<b>853,774</b>	<b>21,169,951</b>	<b>2,395,593</b>	<b>(11,339,419)</b>	<b>12,226,125</b>

**Harte Gold Corp.**  
(An Exploration Stage Company)  
**Notes to the Condensed Financial Statements**  
**For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2011**  
(unaudited)

---

**1. CORPORATE INFORMATION**

Harte Gold Corp. (The "Company" or "Harte") The Company was incorporated in Ontario on January 22, 1982 and is a reporting issuer in the Provinces of Ontario, Alberta and British Columbia. The common shares of the Company trade on the Toronto Stock Exchange under the symbol "HRT" and on the Frankfurt Stock Exchange under the symbol "H4O". The head office and principal address of the Company is 8 King Street East, Suite 1700, Toronto, Ontario, M5C 1B5

The Company is engaged in the acquisition, exploration and development of mineral resource properties with a focus on gold properties located in the Province of Ontario, Canada, and currently owns interests in two advanced exploration projects: the Sugar Zone Property, 60 km east of the Hemlo area gold mines, located on the north shore of Lake Superior and the Stoughton-Abitibi Property (formerly Stoughton-Porcupine), 110 km east of Timmins and 50 km north east of Kirkland Lake. On the basis of information to date, the Company has not yet determined whether these mineral properties contain economically recoverable reserves.

**2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION**

**(a) Statement of Compliance**

The financial statements for the year ending December 31, 2011 will be the first annual financial statements the Company prepares in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") and its interpretations adopted by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB"). Previously, the Company prepared its annual and interim financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles in Canada ("Canadian GAAP"). These condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standards ("IAS") 34, *Interim Financial Reporting*, as issued by the IASB.

For a summary of the Company's significant accounting policies under IFRS, refer to note 3 to the Company's Interim Financial Statements for the three months ended March 31, 2011. These accounting policies have been applied consistently to all periods presented. An explanation of the effect of IFRS adoption on the Company's interim financial statements for the three and six months ended May 31, 2010 is provided in note 20. For a summary of the effect of IFRS adoption on the Company's statement of financial position as at December 1, 2009 and December 31, 2010, refer to note 22 of the Company's Interim Financial Statements for the three months ended March 31, 2011.

These condensed interim financial statements do not include all disclosures required by IFRS for annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the Company's financial statements and notes thereto included in the Company's Annual Report for the thirteen months ended December 31, 2010 and the Company's condensed interim financial statements for the three months ended March 31, 2011.

The management of Harte prepared these unaudited condensed interim financial statements, which were then reviewed by the Audit Committee and the Board of Directors. The unaudited condensed interim financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on August 15, 2011

**(b) Going Concern of Operations**

Management of the Company believes that it has sufficient funds to continue operating at the current levels for the ensuing twelve months. In assessing whether the going concern assumption is appropriate, management considered among other things, that the Company will not generate revenue from operations in the near term, the Company recorded a net loss of \$259,531 during the three months ended June 30, 2011 and, as of that date, the Company's deficit was \$11,339,419. As the Company is in the exploration stage, the recoverability of the costs incurred to date on exploration properties is dependent upon the existence of economically recoverable reserves, the ability of the Company to obtain the necessary financing to complete the exploration and development of its

**Harte Gold Corp.**  
(An Exploration Stage Company)  
**Notes to the Condensed Financial Statements**  
**For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2011**  
(unaudited)

---

properties and upon future profitable production or proceeds from the disposition of its properties. The Company will periodically have to raise funds to continue operations and, although it has been successful in doing so in the past, there is no assurance that it will be able to do so in the future.

**(c) Change of Year End**

In 2010, the Company changed its year end from November 30<sup>th</sup> to December 31<sup>st</sup>. Accordingly, the statement of operations and comprehensive loss and deficit and the statement of cash flow showed a 13 month period ended December 31, 2010. The condensed interim financial statements for the three and six months ended June 30, 2011 are therefore presented with a comparable previous quarterly period of the three and six months ended May 31, 2010.

**3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES**

**(a) Financial Instruments**

In November 2009, the IASB issued IFRS 9, Financial Instruments ("IFRS 9"), which introduces new requirements for classifying and measuring financial assets. IFRS 9 requires that all financial assets be classified as subsequently measured at amortized cost or at fair value based on the entity's business model for managing financial assets and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial assets. In October 2010, IFRS 9 was amended to include requirements for classifying and measuring financial liabilities. The standard is effective for periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013 with early adoption permitted. The Company is continuing to evaluate the impact of this standard on its financial statements but it is not considered to be significant.

**(b) Consolidation**

In May 2011, the IASB issued IFRS 10, Consolidated Financial Statements ("IFRS 10"), which replaces the consolidation requirements of IAS 27, Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements, and Standing Interpretations Committee ("SIC") Interpretation 12, Consolidation – Special Purpose Entities. IFRS 10 introduces a single consolidation model for all entities based on control, irrespective of the nature of the investee, and is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013, with earlier adoption permitted. The Company is continuing to evaluate the impact of this standard on its financial statements but it is not considered to be significant.

In addition, the IASB issued IFRS 12, Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities ("IFRS 12"), which combines and enhances the disclosure requirements for all forms of interests in other entities, including joint arrangements, associates and unconsolidated structured entities. IFRS 12 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013. The Company is continuing to evaluate the impact of this standard on its financial statements but it is not considered to be significant.

**(c) Joint Ventures**

In May 2011, the IASB issued IFRS 11, Joint Arrangements ("IFRS 11"), which replaces IAS 31, Interests in Joint Ventures. Under IFRS 11, joint arrangements are classified as joint operations or joint ventures based on the rights and obligations of the parties to the joint arrangements. A joint operation is a joint arrangement in which the parties that have joint control of the arrangement ("joint operators") have individual rights to the assets, and obligations for the liabilities, relating to the arrangement. A joint venture is a joint arrangement in which the parties that have joint control of the arrangements ("joint venturers") have rights only to the net assets of the arrangement. IFRS 11 requires that a joint operator recognize its portion of assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses of a joint arrangement, while a joint venture recognizes its investment in a joint arrangement using the equity method. IFRS 11 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013. The Company is continuing to evaluate the impact of this standard on its financial statements and believes it could, in certain circumstances, be significant, as the proportionate consolidation method would no longer be permitted on the Company's Sugar Zone Property.

**Harte Gold Corp.**  
(An Exploration Stage Company)  
**Notes to the Condensed Financial Statements**  
**For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2011**  
(unaudited)

**(d) Fair Value Measurement**

In May 2011, the IASB issued IFRS 13, Fair Value Measurement ("IFRS 13"), which replaces the fair value measurement guidance contained in existing IFRS standards with a single source of fair value measurement guidance. IFRS 13 defines fair value, provides guidance on how to determine fair value and requires disclosure about fair value measurements. However, IFRS 13 does not change the requirements regarding which items should be measured or disclosed at fair value. IFRS 13 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013 with early application permitted. The Company is currently evaluating the impact of this standard on its financial statements.

**4. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS**

<b>Assets</b>	<b>June 30, 2011</b>	<b>December 31, 2010</b>
Cash	\$ 1,376,983	\$ 4,108,856
Liquid short term investment	2,008,037	-
	<b>\$ 3,385,020</b>	<b>\$ 4,108,856</b>

**5. RECEIVABLES**

	<b>June 30, 2011</b>	<b>December 31, 2010</b>
GST/HST receivable	\$ 98,092	\$ 242,355
Misc. receivables	-	1,577
<b>Total accounts receivable</b>	<b>\$ 98,092</b>	<b>\$ 243,932</b>

**6. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT**

	<b>Office Equipment</b>		<b>Site Vehicles (1)</b>		<b>Net</b>
	<b>Cost</b>	<b>Amortization</b>	<b>Cost</b>	<b>Amortization</b>	
<b>December 31, 2009</b>	-	-	-	-	-
Additions	2,102	202	87,336	6,096	83,140
<b>December 31, 2010</b>	<b>2,102</b>	<b>202</b>	<b>87,336</b>	<b>6,096</b>	<b>83,140</b>
Proceeds on disposition			254	(794)	1,048
Additions	1,360	352	20,075	9,106	11,977
<b>June 30, 2011</b>	<b>3,462</b>	<b>554</b>	<b>107,665</b>	<b>14,408</b>	<b>96,165</b>

1) Amortization on these site vehicles is capitalized to exploration and evaluation assets.



**Harte Gold Corp.**  
 (An Exploration Stage Company)  
**Notes to the Condensed Financial Statements**  
**For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2011**  
 (unaudited)

**7. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS**

**Sugar Zone Property, Hemlo Gold Area**

The Sugar Zone Property consists of 412 contiguous claims within the Sault Ste. Marie Mining Division located in Ontario, approximately 60 km east of the Hemlo area gold mines, 25 km northeast of White River off the Trans-Canada Highway (#17).

The Company presently owns a 49% interest in 326 of the claims (51% of these are owned by Corona Gold Corporation) subject to an option in favour of Harte to acquire the balance (see note 19). Of these, 288 claims are subject to a 3.5% net smelter royalty ("NSR") in favour of the original vendors of the property which can be reduced to 2% through the payment of \$1.5 million.

The Company also holds another option on 3 claims that are subject to a 3% NSR that can be reduced to 1.5% upon payment of \$1.5 million (see note 16).

The following costs have been capitalized to exploration and evaluation assets in respect of the Sugar Zone Property.

	Six months ending 30-Jun-11	Three months ending 30-Jun-11	December 31, 2010
<b>Opening Balance</b>	<b>8,183,187</b>	<b>9,437,364</b>	<b>2,109,768</b>
Expenditures incurred during the period			
Acquisition costs	148,501	148,501	3,591,122
Drilling	828,413	229,568	1,296,434
Geophysics	297,204	204,444	138,332
Sampling	3,274	3,274	35,400
Assays	29,948	17,526	57,509
Camp costs	75,096	24,927	104,296
Direct management/employees	188,689	107,136	382,675
Site access	13,036	2,968	218,922
Consultants	192,760	22,117	201,796
Stock-based compensation	246,467	13,868	-
Depreciation of vehicles	9,175	4,748	6,096
Other costs	10,934	10,243	40,837
<b>Total for this period</b>	<b>2,043,497</b>	<b>789,320</b>	<b>6,073,419</b>
		-	
<b>Closing Balance</b>	<b>10,226,684</b>	<b>10,226,684</b>	<b>8,183,187</b>

**Stoughton-Abitibi Property, Timmins Porcupine Gold Area**

The Stoughton-Abitibi Property (formerly known as Stoughton-Porcupine property), is located along the Destor-Porcupine Fault, 110 km east of the Timmins, 50 km northeast of Kirkland Lake, Ontario and 10 km due east of the Holloway-Holt gold mine and mill and consists of a 90% interest in 9 claims and a 100% interest in 25 claims in the Larder Lake Mining Division of Ontario.

In 2009, the Company concluded that it should prioritize the Sugar Zone Property and has not funded any exploration expenses on the Stoughton-Abitibi Property since then. Accordingly, the Company recorded an impairment provision of \$2,756,133 against the Stoughton-Abitibi Property at November 30, 2009.

**Harte Gold Corp.**  
(An Exploration Stage Company)  
**Notes to the Condensed Financial Statements**  
**For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2011**  
(unaudited)

**8. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES**

	June 30, 2011	December 31, 2010
Accounts Payable	380,709	676,730
Accrued Liabilities		
Audit	15,000	32,500
Payroll liabilities	10,608	2,880
Shares to be issued	753,000	-
Share issue expense	-	42,302
Part XII.6 tax (note 17)	144,125	144,125
Shareholder indemnification (note 17)	283,300	505,107
<b>Total accounts payable and accrued liabilities</b>	<b>1,586,742</b>	<b>1,181,837</b>

**9. FLOW-THROUGH LIABILITIES**

Flow-through liabilities include the liability portion of the flow-through shares issued. The following is a continuity schedule of the liability portion of the flow-through issues.

<b>Balance on December 1, 2009</b>	<b>\$ -</b>
Liability incurred on flow-through shares issued December 23, 2009	129,952
Settlement of liability through renouncement in Q1 2010	(129,952)
Liability incurred on flow-through shares issued June 10, 2010	381,321
December 23, 2010	134,720
December 23, 2010	31,530
<b>Balance on December 31, 2010</b>	<b>\$ 547,571</b>
Settlement of liability through renouncement in Q1 2011	(547,571)
<b>Balance on June 30, 2011</b>	<b>\$ -</b>

As at December 1, 2009, the Company had fulfilled its commitments to incur exploration expenditures in relation to flow-through financings in fiscal 2009 (see note 17 in respect of prior flow-through financings).

On December 23, 2009, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement financing of 6,447,624 flow-through shares at a price of \$0.07 per share for gross proceeds of \$451,334. A flow-through share premium of \$129,952 was recorded on this financing. As of May 31, 2010, the full amount of the funding had been spent.

On June 10, 2010, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement financing of 8,000,000 flow-through shares at a price of \$0.125 per share for gross proceeds of \$1,000,000. A flow-through share premium of \$381,321 was recorded on this financing. The full amount of the funding was spent prior to December 31, 2010.

**Harte Gold Corp.**  
 (An Exploration Stage Company)  
**Notes to the Condensed Financial Statements**  
**For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2011**  
 (unaudited)

On December 23, 2010, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement financing of 2,245,333 flow-through shares at a price of \$0.75 per share for gross proceeds of \$1,684,000. A flow-through share premium of \$134,720 was recorded on this financing. None of this funding had been spent prior to December 31, 2010. As of May 31, 2011, \$1,648,529 had been spent.

On December 30, 2010, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement financing of 1,051,000 flow-through shares at a price of \$0.75 per share for gross proceeds of \$788,250. A flow-through share premium of \$31,530 was recorded on this financing. None of this funding had been spent prior to December 31, 2010. As of May 31, 2011, none of this funding had been spent.

**10. CAPITAL STOCK**

The Company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of common shares without par value.

Number of shares issued and outstanding.

The issued and outstanding common shares are as follows :

	<b>Six Months Ended June 30, 2011</b>	<b>Year Ended December 31, 2010</b>
<b>Balance at beginning of period</b>	<b>139,746,315</b>	<b>53,892,768</b>
Opening balance adjustment		(103)
Private placement of common shares		47,742,000
Private placement of flow-through shares		17,743,957
Issuance of shares to Corona		11,511,638
Issuance of shares to Halverson	<b>50,000</b>	50,000
Exercise of warrants	<b>2,666,248</b>	6,706,055
Exercise of stock options	<b>50,000</b>	2,100,000
<b>Balance end of period</b>	<b>142,512,563</b>	<b>139,746,315</b>

On December 23, 2009, the Company issued 4,000,000 common shares at a price of \$0.05 per share for gross proceeds of \$200,000. After fees and other out-of-pocket costs, net proceeds were \$185,766. The costs included 50,000 finder warrants with a fair value of \$1,255.

On December 23, 2009, the Company issued 6,447,624 flow-through common shares at a price of \$0.07 per share for gross proceeds of \$451,334. After fees and other out-of-pocket costs, net proceeds were \$450,470. The costs included 34,405 finder warrants with a fair value of \$863. An apportionment of proceeds to the flow-through premium liability amounted to \$128,952.

On January 18, 2010, the Company issued 1,000,000 common shares at a price of \$0.05 per share for gross proceeds of \$50,000. After fees and other out-of-pocket costs, net proceeds were \$49,446. The costs included 10,000 finder warrants with a fair value of \$554.

On May 26, 2010, the Company issued 38,797,000 units at a price of \$0.10 per unit for gross proceeds of \$3,879,700. After fees and other out-of-pocket costs, net proceeds were \$3,556,459. The costs included 1,709,336 finder warrants

**Harte Gold Corp.**  
 (An Exploration Stage Company)  
**Notes to the Condensed Financial Statements**  
**For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2011**  
 (unaudited)

with a fair value of \$172,136. The units comprised one common share and a half warrant and \$902,362 of the proceeds was apportioned to the warrants.

On June 10, 2010, the Company issued 3,945,000 units at a price of \$0.10 per unit for gross proceeds of \$394,500. After fees and other out-of-pocket costs, net proceeds were \$347,667. The costs included 250,264 finder warrants with a fair value of \$21,673. The units comprised one common share and a half warrant and \$89,414 of the proceeds was apportioned to the warrants.

On June 10, 2010, the Company issued 8,000,000 flow-through common shares at a price of \$0.125 per share for gross proceeds of \$1,000,000. After fees and other out-of-pocket costs, net proceeds were \$974,304. The costs included 124,800 finder warrants with a fair value of \$10,096. An apportionment of proceeds to the flow-through premium liability amounted to \$381,321.

On December 23, 2010, the Company issued 2,245,333 flow-through common shares at a price of \$0.75 per share for gross proceeds of \$1,684,000. After fees and other out-of-pocket costs, net proceeds were \$1,668,368. The costs included 8,900 finder warrants with a fair value of \$2,776. An apportionment of proceeds to the flow-through premium liability amounted to \$134,720.

On December 30, 2010, the Company issued 1,051,000 flow-through common shares at a price of \$0.75 per share for gross proceeds of \$788,250. After fees and other out-of-pocket costs, net proceeds were \$749,129. The costs included 31,020 finder warrants with a fair value of \$9,675. An apportionment of proceeds to the flow-through premium liability amounted to \$31,530.

**11. STOCK OPTION PLAN**

The Company has established a stock option plan to provide additional incentive to officers, directors, employees and consultants in their efforts on behalf of the Company in the conduct of its affairs. The terms of the stock option plan provide that the directors have the right to grant options to acquire common shares of the Company at not less than the closing market price of the shares on the day preceding the grant. The number of shares reserved for issuance is not to exceed 10% of the issued and outstanding common shares from time-to-time. At June 30, 2011, the Company had 951,256 (December 31, 2010 – 1,824,631) common shares available for granting of future options.

Under the terms of the plan, options vest immediately unless otherwise determined by the Board, and expire on the fifth anniversary from the date of issue unless otherwise specified. As at June 30, 2011, a total of 13,300,000 options were outstanding under the stock option plan.

	6 months ended June 30, 2011		13 months ended December 31, 2010	
	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Number of Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Number of Options
Outstanding beginning of period	\$ 0.19	12,150,000	\$ 0.15	4,700,000
Transactions during the period:				
Granted	\$ 0.47	1,200,000	\$ 0.15	7,950,000
Granted			\$ 0.20	800,000
Granted			\$ 0.45	500,000
Granted			\$ 0.70	500,000
Exercised	\$ 0.15	(50,000)	\$ 0.15	(2,100,000)
Forfeited			\$ 0.15	(200,000)
Outstanding at end of period	\$ 0.22	13,300,000	\$ 0.19	12,150,000
Exercisable at end of period	\$ 0.21	12,887,500	\$ 0.19	12,150,000

**Harte Gold Corp.**  
 (An Exploration Stage Company)  
**Notes to the Condensed Financial Statements**  
**For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2011**  
 (unaudited)

The following table provides additional information regarding stock options outstanding at June 30, 2011.

Grant Date	Exercise price	Weighted average remaining contractual life (years)	Number of options outstanding	Number of options vested (exercisable)
January 27, 2010	\$0.15	0.58	150,000	150,000
February 18, 2009	\$0.15	2.64	3,050,000	3,050,000
May 26, 2009	\$0.15	2.90	250,000	250,000
June 23, 2010	\$0.15	3.98	6,850,000	6,850,000
July 27, 2010	\$0.20	4.07	800,000	800,000
September 28, 2010	\$0.45	4.25	500,000	500,000
November 10, 2010	\$0.70	4.36	500,000	500,000
February 15, 2011	\$0.47	4.63	1,200,000	787,500
	<b>\$0.21</b>	<b>3.70</b>	<b>13,300,000</b>	<b>12,887,500</b>

**Stock-based Compensation**

The following table summarizes assumptions used with the Black-Scholes valuation model for the determination of stock-based compensation costs for stock options issued during the period ended December 31, 2010 and the six months ended June 30, 2011:

Grant date	25-Jan-10	24-Jun-10	27-Jul-10	28-Sep-10	10-Nov-10	14-Feb-11	14-Feb-11
Number of options	150,000	7,800,000	800,000	500,000	500,000	1,150,000 <sup>1</sup>	50,000 <sup>2</sup>
Exercise price	\$ 0.15	\$ 0.15	\$ 0.20	\$ 0.45	\$ 0.70	\$ 0.47	\$ 0.47
Expected life in years	2	5	5	5	5	5	2
Volatility	135.69%	108.64%	110.18%	112.27%	112.85%	114.00%	121.96%
Risk-free interest rate	1.22%	2.20%	2.29%	1.79%	2.24%	2.36%	1.69%
Dividend yield	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%
Fair value of options granted	\$ 0.052	\$ 0.092	\$ 0.159	\$ 0.360	\$ 0.554	\$ 0.380	\$ 0.291
Stock-based compensation expense	\$ 7,785	\$ 713,700	\$ 127,280	\$ 179,950	\$ 277,000	\$ 437,460	\$ 14,525

<sup>1</sup> An aggregate of 775,000 stock options were vested as of June 30, 2011

<sup>2</sup> 12,500 of these options were vested as of June 30, 2011

**Harte Gold Corp.**  
(An Exploration Stage Company)  
**Notes to the Condensed Financial Statements**  
**For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2011**  
(unaudited)

**12. WARRANTS**

As at June 30, 2011 there were 17,702,971 warrants to purchase common shares outstanding. Warrants expire as follows:

	Exercise Price	Warrants	Expiry date
<b>Balance at November 30, 2009</b>		<b>4,023,499</b>	
Expired		(779,500)	
Issued for finder's fee	\$ 0.10	84,405	June 22, 2011
Issued for finder's fee	\$ 0.10	10,000	July 19, 2011
Issued for finder's fee	\$ 0.10	1,709,336	November 25, 2011
Issued for finder's fee	\$ 0.10	250,264	December 9, 2011
Issued for finder's fee	\$ 0.125	124,800	December 9, 2011
Issued for finder's fee	\$ 0.75	39,920	December 30, 2011
Issued	\$ 0.15	19,398,500	November 25, 2011
Issued	\$ 0.15	1,972,500	December 9, 2011
Issued for broker warrants exercised	\$ 0.24	242,407	April 30, 2011
Exercised	\$ 0.10	(1,987,232)	
Exercised	\$ 0.12	(331,433)	
Exercised	\$ 0.125	(110,400)	
Exercised	\$ 0.15	(3,597,500)	
Exercised	\$ 0.24	(679,490)	
<b>Balance at December 31, 2010</b>		<b>20,370,076</b>	
Expired		(857)	
Exercised	\$ 0.15	(345,000)	
Exercised	\$ 0.24	(2,321,248)	
<b>Balance at June 30, 2011</b>		<b>17,702,971</b>	

The following table summarizes assumptions used with the Black-Scholes valuation model for the determination of the value allocated to the warrants issued as part of the unit financings during the six month period ended June 30, 2011 and year ended December 31, 2010:

Issue date	23-Dec-09	19-Jan-10	26-May-10	26-May-10
Number of warrants	84,405	10,000	19,398,500	1,709,336 <sup>1</sup>
Exercise price	\$ 0.10	\$ 0.10	\$ 0.15	\$ 0.10
Expected life in years	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5
Volatility	146.76%	147.31%	145.89%	145.89%
Risk-free interest rate	1.37%	1.20%	1.44%	1.44%
Dividend yield	0%	0%	0%	0%
Fair value of warrants issued	\$ 0.025	\$ 0.055	0.047	0.088
Fair value assigned to warrants	\$ 2,118	\$ 554	\$ 902,362	\$ 151,105

**Harte Gold Corp.**  
(An Exploration Stage Company)  
**Notes to the Condensed Financial Statements**  
**For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2011**  
(unaudited)

Issue date	10-Jun-10	10-Jun-10	10-Jun-10	23-Dec-10	30-Dec-10
Number of warrants	1,972,500	250,264 <sup>1</sup>	124,800 <sup>1</sup>	8,900	31,020
Exercise price	\$ 0.15	\$ 0.10	\$ 0.125	\$ 0.75	\$ 0.75
Expected life in years	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.0	1.0
Volatility	140.54%	140.54%	140.54%	116.56%	116.56%
Risk-free interest rate	1.45%	1.45%	1.45%	1.68%	1.68%
Dividend yield	0%	0%	0%	0%	0%
Fair value of warrants issued	\$ 0.045	0.087	0.081	0.312	0.312
Fair value assigned to warrants	\$ 89,414	\$ 21,673	\$ 10,096	\$ 2,776	\$ 9,675

<sup>1</sup> Finder's warrants

The expiry dates of warrants outstanding as of June 30, 2011 are as follows:

Expiry date	Number of warrants outstanding	Exercise price
November 25, 2011	16,403,500	\$ 0.15
November 25, 2011	138,736	\$ 0.10
December 9, 2011	920,000	\$ 0.15
December 9, 2011	186,884	\$ 0.10
December 9, 2011	13,931	\$ 0.13
December 22, 2011	8,900	\$ 0.75
December 30, 2011	31,020	\$ 0.75
	<b>17,702,971</b>	<b>\$ 0.15</b>

**13. OTHER RESERVES**

	3 months ended 30-Jun-11	6 months ended 30-Jun-11
<b>Balance beginning of period</b>	2,378,707	2,070,029
Stock-based compensation expense (note 11)	21,434	330,112
Fair value assigned to options exercised (note 11)	(4,600)	(4,600)
Fair value assigned to expired warrants	52	52
<b>Balance end of period</b>	2,395,593	2,395,593

**Harte Gold Corp.**  
 (An Exploration Stage Company)  
**Notes to the Condensed Financial Statements**  
**For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2011**  
 (unaudited)

**14. INCOME/LOSS PER SHARE**

The calculation of the basic earnings per share for the six months ended June 30, 2011 was based on the earnings attributable to common shareholders of \$60,690 (loss for the six months ended May 31, 2010 - \$59,406) and a weighted average number of common shares outstanding of 139,962,790 ( May 31, 2010 – 62,125,900).

There have been no significant capital transactions from the reporting date to the date of this filing which have had a material impact on earnings per share.

Income for the six months ended June 30, 2011 divided by weighted average number of common shares outstanding is equal to \$0.0004 per share.

**BASIC**

Numerator	\$60,690
Denominator	139,962,790
Earnings per share	\$0.00

**FULLY DILUTED**

Numerator	\$60,690
Denominator	157,310,503
Earnings per share	\$0.00

**15. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS**

Balances and transactions with related parties as at and in the six months ended June 30, 2011 were as follows:

<b>For 6 months ended June 30, 2011</b>	<b>Amount charged</b>	<b>Outstanding balance</b>
Silvermet Inc.	\$ 30,795	\$ -
Global Atomic Fuels Corp.	29,866	13,736

Amounts due to or from related parties are unsecured, non-interest bearing and due on demand. These are settled on a regular basis.

Transactions with related parties were in the normal course of operations and were measured at the same value as if the transactions had occurred with non-related parties.

For the period ended June 30, 2011, the Company paid key management personnel, including officers, directors or their related entities for consulting services and/or management services, as follows:

	<b>6 months ended June 30, 2011</b>	<b>13 months ended December 31, 2010</b>
Management and consulting	\$ 120,000	\$ 227,500
Consulting fees included in exploration and evaluation expenditures	45,000	77,500



**Harte Gold Corp.**  
(An Exploration Stage Company)  
**Notes to the Condensed Financial Statements**  
**For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2011**  
(unaudited)

---

**16. COMMITMENTS**

On May 28, 2010, the Company finalized the Corona Option, entitling the Company to acquire Corona's 51% interest in the Sugar Zone joint venture on completion of certain conditions, including:

- 1) An initial payment of \$10,000 made on March 5, 2010.
- 2) The issuance of that number of common shares equal to 9.9% of the issued and outstanding common shares of Harte as at the date of the Corona Option and after giving effect to the issuance of such shares. Accordingly, the Company issued a total of 11,511,638 common shares to Corona under this condition.
- 3) A \$2 million cash payment on the execution of the Option Agreement.
- 4) A \$90,000 cash payment on or before each sixth month anniversary of the Option Agreement until a final option payment of \$2,500,000 is made on or before the second anniversary or a final option payment of \$3,000,000 is made on or before the third anniversary.

Effective March 10, 2010, the Company became the Operator of the joint venture for as long as the Corona Option is in good standing.

On June 28, 2010, the Company entered into an Option Agreement to acquire 3 mining claims contiguous to the 326 claims previously held. To earn a 10% interest in the claims, the Company must make cash payments of \$225,000 over 5 years and incur work commitments of \$300,000 plus issue 200,000 common shares over 3 years. As of June 30, 2011, the remaining fixed commitments are cash of \$160,000 and the issuance of 100,000 common shares. The claims interest is subject to a 3% net smelter return that can be reduced to 1.5% upon payment of \$1,500,000. Additionally, if an economically viable deposit is found, the Company must make advance royalty payments of \$20,000 per year over 5 years or alternatively, may make annual payments of \$20,000 to extend the Option for a further 5 years and complete the purchase of the claims.

In addition to the above commitments, the Company has relatively small contractual commitments to pay rent for office, living and core storage areas in White River, Ontario and for certain access rights to its properties over the next 5 years as follows:

2011 (6 months)	\$	25,200
2012	\$	29,500
2013	\$	12,000
2014	\$	12,000
2015	\$	4,000

**Harte Gold Corp.**  
(An Exploration Stage Company)  
**Notes to the Condensed Financial Statements**  
**For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2011**  
(unaudited)

---

**17. CONTINGENCIES**

Mr. John Ternowesky, a former director of the Company, has filed a Statement of Claim in the amount of \$3,000,000 against the Company in the Ontario Superior Court of Justice. The claim alleges that Mr Ternowesky had provided services as a director and consultant to the Company during the period November 1993 through June 2001. The Company has filed a Statement of Defence and Counterclaim. Management is of the position that the claim by Mr. Ternowesky is without merit as there are no corporate records of any such services or agreements. The Company's Counterclaim is in respect of Mr. Ternowesky's breach of his duties as a director in respect of flow-through share issuances (see below) and seeks damages in the amount of \$750,000 plus a discharge of any royalties owing to Mr. Ternowesky. (Mr. Ternowesky holds a portion of the royalties on Sugar Zone Property – see note 7).

Pursuant to a 2009 audit by the Canada Revenue Agency ("CRA") of 2003 exploration expenses, current management conducted a review of expenditures incurred and filings made in respect of flow-through share issuances during the period 2003 – 2008. This review uncovered issues related to the use of flow-through funds, timing of expenditures and other related compliance matters. The Company has filed the required documents with CRA related to the issuance of flow-through common shares during this period and estimates it may incur interest charges and penalties associated with the foregoing and may incur other costs. These financial statements contain a provision of \$146,500 to reflect the interest charges and penalties that are likely under the Part XII.6 provisions in the Income Tax Act. In addition, the Company may be obligated to reimburse investors for an estimated amount of \$283,300, which has been accrued, in tax liabilities and interest due to CRA re-assessments which re-assessments are a result of flow through funds not spent within prescribed time limits. The Company has approached CRA with a proposal to minimize payments associated with the above.

In addition to the Counterclaim against Mr. Ternowesky as noted above, the Company has filed a claim in respect of the CRA liabilities for previous flow-through issuances against the former directors and officers of the Company that were retained, employed or otherwise engaged by the Company during the relevant period.

**18. OPERATING SEGMENT**

The Company is engaged in the exploration and evaluation of properties for the mining of precious metals in Canada. The present focus of the Company is entirely on its Sugar Zone Property. The corporate office operates to support the field work being carried out on the Sugar Zone Property. As a result, the Company operates in one reportable operating segment.

**19. SUBSEQUENT EVENT**

On July 15, 2011, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement of flow through common shares under which 2,862,500 flow through common shares were issued at \$0.40 per share for gross proceeds of \$1,145,000. Finder's fees payable in connection with this issue comprised a total of \$39,200 and 99,250 warrants. Each warrant is exercisable at \$0.40 per common share for a period of 12 months from closing.

**20. INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS**

For all periods up to and including the 13 months ended December 31, 2010, the Company prepared its financial statements in accordance with Canadian GAAP. The financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2011 will be the Company's first annual financial statements using IFRS.

These condensed interim financial statements, including the comparative information, have been prepared using accounting policies set out in note 3 to the Company's Unaudited Interim Financial Statements for the 3 months ended March 31, 2011. Refer to those Unaudited Interim Financial Statements for detailed information on the Company's IFRS transition, including exemptions and elections made under IFRS 1, First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards, additional annual disclosures required under IFRS for the 13 months ended December 31, 2010, as well as how the transition from Canadian GAAP to IFRS affected the Company's statement of financial position at

**Harte Gold Corp.**  
(An Exploration Stage Company)  
**Notes to the Condensed Financial Statements**  
**For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2011**  
(unaudited)

December 1, 2009 and December 31, 2010 and the Company's statement of operations and comprehensive loss and deficit for the 13 months ended December 31, 2010.

The only change that required a reconciliation between previous Canadian GAAP and IFRS relates to the treatment of flow-through shares issued. Under pre-changeover Canadian GAAP, the entire proceeds from the issuance of flow-through shares were recognized in equity, less the tax effects of renunciation. Under IFRS, on the issuance of flow-through shares, the Company bifurcates the flow-through share into (1) a flow-through share premium, equal to the estimated premium, if any, investors pay for the flow-through feature, which is recognized as a liability, and (2) share capital. Upon expenses being incurred and renounced, the Company derecognizes the liability. The premium is recognized as other income.

The following tables show how the transition from Canadian GAAP to IFRS has affected the Company's financial position at May 31, 2010 and the statement of operations and comprehensive loss and deficit for the 6 months ended May 31, 2010

**Reconciliation of Equity – Comparative and Transition Balance Sheets.**

Canadian dollars	May 31, 2010			December 31, 2010		
	Pre-transition Canadian GAAP	Effect of Transition	IFRS	Pre-transition Canadian GAAP	Effect of Transition	IFRS
<b>Assets</b>						
<b>Current Assets</b>						
Cash	\$ 2,377,690		\$ 2,377,690	\$ 4,108,856		\$ 4,108,856
Receivables	32,200		32,200	243,932		243,932
Subscription receivable	-		-	304,500		304,500
Prepays	-		-	6,323		6,323
	<b>2,409,890</b>		<b>2,409,890</b>	4,663,611		4,663,611
<b>Property and Equipment</b>	-		-	83,140		83,140
<b>Exploration and Evaluation Expenditures</b>	6,085,173		6,085,173	8,183,187		8,183,187
	<b>\$ 8,495,063</b>		<b>\$ 8,495,063</b>	\$ 12,929,938		\$ 12,929,938
<b>Liabilities</b>						
<b>Current Liabilities</b>						
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	667,230		667,230	1,181,837		1,181,837
Shares to be issued	620,000		620,000			
Flow-through share premium				-	547,571	547,571
	<b>\$ 1,287,230</b>		<b>\$ 1,287,230</b>	\$ 1,181,837	\$ 547,571	\$ 1,729,408
<b>Shareholder's Equity</b>						
Capital stock	14,816,561	1,197,060	16,013,621	20,125,666	404,944	20,530,610
Other reserves	2,104,359	(1,213,178)	891,181	3,038,662	(968,633)	2,070,029
Deficit	(9,713,087)	16,118	(9,696,969)	(11,416,227)	16,118	(11,400,109)
	<b>7,207,833</b>	-	<b>7,207,833</b>	11,748,101	(547,571)	11,200,530
	<b>\$ 8,495,063</b>	-	<b>\$ 8,495,063</b>	\$ 12,929,938	\$ -	\$ 12,929,938

**Harte Gold Corp.**  
(An Exploration Stage Company)  
**Notes to the Condensed Financial Statements**  
**For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2011**  
**(unaudited)**

**Reconciliation of Profit and Loss for the three and six months ended May 31, 2010.**

Canadian dollars	Three months ended May 31, 2010			Six months ended May 31, 2010		
	Pre-transition Canadian GAAP	Effect of Transition	IFRS	Pre-transition Canadian GAAP	Effect of Transition	IFRS
<b>Revenue</b>						
Interest Income	\$ -		\$ -	\$ 86		\$ 86
<b>Expenses</b>						
Management and consulting fees	45,000		45,000	87,500		87,500
Promotion and travel	1,812		1,812	5,365		5,365
Office and general	11,408		11,408	17,648		17,648
Professional fees	22,168		22,168	34,890		34,890
Stock-based compensation	-		-	7,785		7,785
Shareholders' information	27,609		27,609	35,256		35,256
Amortization	-		-	-		-
Flow-through share premium	-		-	(112,833)	(16,118)	(128,951)
	107,997	-	107,997	75,611	(16,118)	59,493
<b>Income (Loss) and comprehensive loss before income taxes</b>	(107,997)	-	(107,997)	(75,525)	16,118	(59,407)
<b>Net Income (Loss) and Comprehensive Loss</b>	\$ (107,997)	\$ -	\$ (107,997)	\$ (75,525)	\$ 16,118	\$ (59,407)
<b>Deficit beginning of period</b>	(9,605,090)		(9,605,090)	(9,637,562)		(9,637,562)
<b>Deficit end of period</b>	\$ (9,713,087)	\$ -	(9,713,087)	\$ (9,713,087)	\$ 16,118	(9,696,969)
Net Income (loss) per share - basic and fully diluted	\$ (0.002)		\$ (0.002)	\$ (0.001)		\$ (0.001)
Weighted average number of shares outstanding						
- Basic	68,500,726		68,500,726	62,125,900		62,125,900

**Harte Gold Corp.**  
(An Exploration Stage Company)  
**Notes to the Condensed Financial Statements**  
**For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2011**  
(unaudited)

**Reconciliation of Cash Flow Statements for the three and six months ended May 31, 2010.**

Canadian dollars	Three months ended May 31, 2010			Six months ended May 31, 2010		
	Pre-transition Canadian GAAP	Effect of Transition	IFRS	Pre-transition Canadian GAAP	Effect of Transition	IFRS
<b>Operations</b>						
Net income (loss)	\$ (107,997)	\$ -	(107,997)	\$ (75,525)	\$ 16,118	(59,407)
Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to cash flow from operating activities:						
Stock-based compensation	-	-	-	7,785	-	7,785
Flow-through share premium	-	-	-	(112,833)	(16,118)	(128,951)
	(107,997)		(107,997)	(180,573)	-	(180,573)
Net changes in non-cash working capital items:						
Shares to be issued	620,000		620,000	620,000		620,000
Receivables	(30,528)		(30,528)	(31,219)		(31,219)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	64,980		64,980	92,145		92,145
	546,455		546,455	500,353		500,353
<b>Financing</b>						
Cost of share issuances	(173,922)		(173,922)	(196,311)		(196,311)
Issuance of shares/units	3,879,700		3,879,700	4,581,034		4,581,034
Issuance of Corona shares	1,352,913		1,352,913	1,352,913		1,352,913
Exercise of warrants	25,940		25,940	25,940		25,940
Exercise of options	60,000		60,000	60,000		60,000
	5,144,631		5,144,631	5,823,576		5,823,576
<b>Investing</b>						
Additions to exploration and evaluation expenditures	(3,934,248)		(3,934,248)	(3,975,405)		(3,975,405)
	(3,934,248)		(3,934,248)	(3,975,405)		(3,975,405)
Net increase (decrease) in cash	1,756,838		1,756,838	2,348,524		2,348,524
<b>Cash, beginning of period</b>	620,852		620,852	29,166		29,166
<b>Cash, end of period</b>	\$ 2,377,690		\$ 2,377,690	\$ 2,377,690		\$ 2,377,690